

No. 10-313

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TALK AMERICA INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHIGAN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
D/B/A AT&T MICHIGAN,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SUSAN C. GENTZ
Counsel of Record
VALERIE P. KIRK
CASEY, GENTZ & BAYLIFF, L.L.P.
98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1400
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 480-9900
sgentz@phonelaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

January 27, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
AMENDMENT TO RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
Statutory and Regulatory Background	3
Interconnection	11
Entrance Facilities.....	15
Proceedings Below	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	22
ARGUMENT	25
I. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT MISAPPLIED OR MISAPPREHENDED FEDERAL LAW AND WRONGLY DECIDED THE QUESTION OF THE ILECS' OBLIGA- TIONS REGARDING THE PROVISION OF ENTRANCE FACILITIES TO CLECS.....	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The FCC’S decision in the <i>TRRO</i> that entrance facilities need not be made available as UNEs did not and could not alter the availability of entrance facilities for purposes of interconnection at cost-based rates	25
B. The ILECs’ obligation to provide interconnection under section 251(C)(2) includes providing physical facilities, such as the wires known as entrance facilities, to CLECs	31
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRED IN FAILING TO ACCORD <i>AUER</i> DEFERENCE TO THE FCC’S INTERPRETATION OF ITS OWN ORDERS AND RULES	37
A. Under well-settled law, broad deference to the FCC is appropriate here .	37
B. The FCC’s position set forth in its <i>Amicus</i> Brief should have been controlling.....	40
C. The TRRO is not an “Interpretive Rule”.....	42
D. The FCC has ruled consistently on the issue of interconnection facilities.....	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 317 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999).....	4, 7, 37, 40, 44
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	24, 37, 38
<i>Bell Telephone Company of Pa. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250 (3d Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom., AT&T v. FCC</i> , 422 U.S. 1026 (1975).....	43
<i>Cellnet Communication, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 965 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	45
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	42
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska</i> <i>Conservation Council</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 129 S.Ct. 2458 (2009).....	38, 48
<i>Competitive Telecom. Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 117 F.3d 1068 (8th Cir. 1997).....	13, 30
<i>Covad Communications Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 38
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	38
<i>Ford Motor Credit Co. v. Milhollin</i> , 444 U.S. 555 (1980).....	42
<i>Gardebring v. Jenkins</i> , 485 U.S. 415 (1988).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Illinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Box</i> , 526 F.3d 1069 (7th Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007).....	43
<i>Mountain Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	40
<i>Pacific Bell Tel. Co. v. California Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 621 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 530 F.3d 676 (8th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied sub nom., Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. Southwestern Bell Tel., L.P.</i> , ____ U.S. ____ 129 S.Ct. 971 (2009).....	21
<i>Thomas Jefferson University v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994).....	39, 45
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	41
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 359 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. de- nied sub nom., Nat’l Ass’n of Reg- ulatory Utility Comm’rs v. United States Telecom Ass’n</i> , 543 U.S. 925 (2004)	9-10, 34, 43, 44, 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>US West Communications, Inc. v. Minn. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 968 (D. Minn. 1999)	13
<i>Verizon Communications v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	4, 6, 7, 28, 38, 44
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
Communications Act of 1934, 48 Stat. 1064, <i>as amended</i> : 47 U.S.C. § 201	2, 24, 35, 40
Telecommunications Act of 1996, 110 Stat. 56 (1996): 47 U.S.C. § 251.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	11, 28, 36
47 U.S.C. § 271.....	27
47 C.F.R.	
§ 51.5	5
§ 51.305	5, 14, 30, 33
§ 51.319	15, 31
§ 51.321	5, 12, 32
ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS	
<i>In re American Telephone and Telegraph Company and Associated Bell System Companies, Offer of Facilities for Use by Other Carriers</i> ; 84 FCC 2d 1, Notice of Inquiry and Proposed Rulemaking (1981).....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re American Telephone and Telegraph Company Offer of Facilities to Other Common Carriers</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 92 FCC 2d 46 (1983).....	35-36
<i>In re American Telephone and Telegraph Co. (A.T.&T.) 'Foreign Attachment' Tariff Revisions in A.T.&T. Tariff FCC Nos. 263, 260, and 259</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 15 FCC 2d 605 (1968)	17, 34
<i>In re American Telephone & Telegraph Co., et al. Offer of Facilities for Use by Other Common Carriers</i> , Memorandum Opinion and Order, 52 FCC 2d 727 (1975).....	14-15, 35
<i>In re Bell System Tariff Offerings of Local Distribution Facilities for Use by Other Common Carriers, and Letter of Chief, Common Carrier Bureau, Dated October 19, 1973, to Laurence H. Harris, Vice President, MCI Telecommunications Corp.</i> , Decision, 46 FCC 2d 413 (1974), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Bell Telephone Co. of Pa. v. FCC</i> , 503 F.2d 1250 (3rd Cir. 1974), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> , <i>AT&T v. FCC</i> , 422 U.S. 1026 (1975).....	14, 43-44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Cost-based Terminating Compensation for CMRS Providers' Interconnection between Local Exchange Providers and Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers, Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Calling Party Pays Service Offering in the Commercial Mobile Radio Services, Order, 18 FCC Rcd 18441 (2003)</i>	44-45
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Interconnection between Local Exchange Carriers and Commercial Mobile Radio Service Providers, First Report and Order, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Third Report and Order and Fourth Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 15 FCC Rcd 3696 (1999), corrected by Errata, 16 FCC Rcd 1724 (1999)</i>	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Interconnection Facilities Provided to the International Record Carriers Bell System Operating Companies Proposed Tariff FCC No. 4, Overseas Connecting Facilities for Other Common Carriers, American Telephone and Telegraph Company, Long Lines Department Proposed Revision to Tariff FCC No. 266, Facilities for Other Common Carriers, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 66 FCC 2d 517 (1977).....</i>	18
<i>In the Matter, on the Commission’s Own Motion, To Commence A Collaborative Proceeding To Monitor and Facilitate Implementation of Accessible Letters Issued By SBC Michigan and Verizon, Michigan Public Service Commission, Case No. U-14447</i>	11, 19, 20
<i>In re Petition of WorldCom, Inc., Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia Corporation Commission Regarding Interconnection Disputes With Verizon Virginia Inc., and for Expedited Arbitration, Memorandum and Order, 17 FCC Rcd 27039 (2002)</i>	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Review of the Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Deployment of Wireline Services Offering Advanced Telecommunications Capability, Report and Order and Order on Remand and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 18 FCC Rcd 16978 (2003), corrected by Errata, 18 FCC Rcd 19020 (2003).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Review of Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Order and Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 19 FCC Rcd 16783 (2004).....</i>	43
<i>In re Unbundled Access to Network Elements, Review of Section 251 Unbundling Obligations of Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers, Order on Remand, 20 FCC Rcd 2533 (2005).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Use of the Carterfone Device in Message Toll Telephone Service, in re Thomas F. Carter and Carter Electronics Corp., Dallas, Tex. (Complainants) v. American Telephone and Telegraph Co., Associated Bell System Companies, Southwestern Bell Telephone Co., and General Telephone Co. of the Southwest (Defendants), Decision, 13 FCC 2d 420 (1968).....</i>	16
